..Number

170878

..Version

Original

- ..Reference
- ..Sponsor

THE CHAIR

..Title

Communications from the City Clerk relating to various commendatory/condolatory resolutions to be acknowledged and affirmed by the Common Council.

..Body

1. Resolution recognizing and congratulating Kathryn Johnson on the occasion of her 100th birthday.

BY ALDS. BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

2. Resolution recognizing Mark Pienkos for being named Polish American of the Year by the Milwaukee Society.

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

- 3. Resolution congratulating Alianza Latina Aplicando Soluciones on their 20<sup>th</sup> anniversary. BY ALDS. PEREZ, RAINEY, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, JOHNSON
- 4. Resolution recognizing and congratulating Mamie "Sis" Thurman on the occasion of her 90th birthday.

BY ALDS. COGGS, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, HAMILTON, BOHL, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

5. Resolution congratulating Jesilyna Gonzales on her selection as the 2017 Hispanic Youth of the Year by United Migrant Opportunity Services.

BY ALDS. BOHL, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, COGGS, PEREZ, STAMPER, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

6. Resolution recognizing and congratulating Pastor Christopher R. Boston on the occasion of his role as pastor of the Lamb of God Missionary Baptist Church.

BY ALDS. LEWIS, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, RAINEY, JOHNSON

7. Resolution congratulating Rakim Allah on his music career which spanned several decades. BY ALDS. PEREZ, JOHNSON, LEWIS, HAMILTON, BOHL, BORKOWSKI, COGGS, WITKOWSKI, STAMPER, RAINEY, MURPHY

8. Resolution congratulating Mason Temple Church Of God In Christ on the occasion of its 75th anniversary.

BY ALDS. HAMILTON, STAMPER, COGGS, BOHL, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

9. Resolution congratulating the Nurse-Midwifery Center at Aurora Sinai Medical Center on its 30th anniversary.

BY ALDS. BAUMAN, ZIELINSKI, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

10. Resolution congratulating Michele St. Marie-Boelkow on her selection as South Side Business Club's Person of the Year.

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

11. Resolution congratulating Robert Kendzierski on his retirement from the Milwaukee Health Department.

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BOHL, ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

12. Resolution congratulating Amy L. Stenglein on her retirement from the City of Milwaukee Assessor's Office.

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BOHL, ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

13. Resolution congratulating Judy Kammermann on her retirement from the *Department of Employee Relations*.

BY ALDS. BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

- 14. Resolution congratulating the following on their retirement from the Milwaukee Police Department:
  - a. David P. Jankowski

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, HAMILTON, STAMPER, COGGS, BOHL, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, RAINEY, JOHNSON

b. Jesse J. Benitez

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BOHL, ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

c. Karlton M. Boswell

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BOHL, ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

d. James M. Hernandez

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BOHL, ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

e. James J. Humphreys

BY ALDS. BOHL, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, COGGS, PEREZ, STAMPER, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

f. Vicki L. Johnson

BY ALDS. ZIELINSKI, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

g. Derrick T. Vance

BY ALDS. JOHNSON, ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY

h. Robert S. Varga

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BOHL, ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

i. Thomas H. Welch

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BOHL, ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

j. Kim H. Yung

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BOHL, ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

- 15. Resolution congratulating the following on their retirement from the Department of Public Works:
  - a. George W. Berdine

BY ALDS. ZIELINSKI, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

b. Deborah Heinze

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BOHL, ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

c. Jeffrey S. Krusick

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, HAMILTON, STAMPER, COGGS, BOHL, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, RAINEY, JOHNSON

d. John L. Leibiger

BY ALDS. BOHL, WITKOWSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, STAMPER, RAINEY, LEWIS, JOHNSON, MURPHY

e. Joan M. Pluta

BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, HAMILTON, STAMPER, COGGS, BOHL, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, RAINEY, JOHNSON

- f. Daniel Sedlachek
- BY ALDS. BOHL, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON
  - g. Suzanne Kramer
- BY ALDS. BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON
- 16. Resolution congratulating the following on their retirement from the Fire Department:
  - a. Derek M. Geppert
- BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BOHL, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON
  - b. David A. Guyant
- BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, HAMILTON, STAMPER, COGGS, BOHL, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, RAINEY, JOHNSON
  - c. Tyron J. Hooks
- BY ALDS. BOHL, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, HAMILTON, STAMPER, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, RAINEY, JOHNSON
  - d. Terry D. Lucas
- BY ALDS. BOHL, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON
  - e. Robert F. Sczesny
- BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BOHL, ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON
  - f. Robert G. Skaradzinski
- BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BOHL, ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON
  - g. Daniel P. Tobin
- BY ALDS. WITKOWSKI, BOHL, ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON
- 17. Resolution congratulating the following on their retirement from Milwaukee Public Schools:
  - a. Eugene Jones, Jr.
- BY ALDS. LEWIS, HAMILTON, STAMPER, COGGS, BOHL, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, RAINEY, JOHNSON

b. Linda R. Simmons BY ALDS. HAMILTON, STAMPER, COGGS, BOHL, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

c. David Wielochowski BY ALDS. BOHL, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, COGGS, PEREZ, STAMPER, RAINEY, LEWIS, JOHNSON

18. Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Miguel A. Crespo who passed from this life on August 27, 2017.
BY ALDS. PEREZ, RAINEY, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, JOHNSON

.. Drafter CC-CC Sarah Barwacz 7/26/17